

No. 79001-9

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**FILED**  
JUL 10 2007  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

AMERICAN SAFETY CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a  
foreign corporation,

Appellant/Respondent,

v.

CITY OF OLYMPIA, a Washington municipal corporation,

Respondent /Petitioner.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER CITY OF OLYMPIA

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
07 JUL 10 AM 8:27  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART  
PRESTON GATES ELLIS LLP

Thomas H. Wolfendale, WSBA # 03776  
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557  
Athan E. Tramountanas, WSBA #29248  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
City of Olympia

KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART  
PRESTON GATES ELLIS LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue  
Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
(206) 623-7580

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. OVERVIEW AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The Parties .....	2
B. Katspan Failed to Meet Project Deadlines or Specifications .....	3
C. Katspan and American Safety Failed to Comply with Specific Contract Provisions Precedent to Their Right to Recovery .....	3
D. Olympia's Attempts to Avoid Litigation .....	5
E. Olympia Reserved Its Rights and Repeatedly Insisted upon Compliance with Protest and Claim Requirements .....	5
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	6
IV. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Implied Waiver Requires Clear, Voluntary, and Unequivocal Conduct, Which Does Not Exist in this Case .....	8
B. The Facts of this Case Are the Same as in <i>Mike M. Johnson</i> , and Lead to the Same Result .....	9
1. As in <i>Mike M. Johnson</i> , the Number and Substance of Letters from Olympia Do Not Evidence Waiver .....	10
a. Both Spokane County and Olympia reserved their rights during construction .....	10
b. Both Spokane County and Olympia reserved their rights at the outset of claim negotiations .....	12
c. Both Spokane County and Olympia reserved their rights during negotiations .....	12

d.	Both Spokane County and Olympia sent letters that did not reserve their rights .....	13
e.	The similar number and nature of the parties' reservations of rights demand the same result.....	14
2.	Settlement Should be Encouraged, Regardless of the Number of Claims .....	15
C.	American Safety's Claim of Waiver Does Not Create an Issue of Fact.....	17
D.	American Safety Did Not Petition for Review on Issues Decided by the Court of Appeals in Olympia's Favor .....	19
E.	Olympia Requests Its Fees and Costs on Appeal.....	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415*,  
 77 Wn. App. 137, 890 P.2d 1071 (1995) .....1, 8, 18

*American Safety Casualty Ins. Co. v. Olympia*,  
 133 Wn. App. 649, 137 P.3d 865 (2006) ..... passim

*Ames v. Fircrest*,  
 71 Wn. App. 284, 857 P.2d 1083 (1993) .....18

*Birkeland v. Corbett*,  
 51 Wn.2d 554, 320 P.2d 635 (1958) .....1, 8

*Dunlap v. West Constr. Co.*,  
 23 Wn.2d 827, 162 P.2d 448 (1945) .....15, 16, 17, 18

*Mike M. Johnson, Inc. v. Spokane County*,  
 150 Wn.2d 375, 78 P.3d 161 (2003) ..... passim

*Reynolds Metal Co. v. Electric Smith Constr. & Equip. Co.*,  
 4 Wn. App. 695, 483 P.2d 880 (1971) .....17, 18

*Wagner v. Wagner*,  
 95 Wn.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980) .....9

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(d) .....20

RAP 18.1(b) .....20

**Other Authorities**

HB 1765, 60<sup>th</sup> Leg. (2007) .....1
